

U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION 1335 East West Highway, Suite 4300 Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

June 1, 2020

The Honorable Michael Pence Vice President of the United States and President of the United States Senate S-212 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, DC 20510-0012

Dear Vice President Pence:

Pursuant to the Inspector General Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-452), as amended, I enclose for your review the U.S. Election Assistance Commission (EAC), Office of Inspector General (OIG) Semiannual Report for the period of October 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020, which includes our response to the OIG's observations.

We look forward to continuing the critical work of advancing the U.S. democratic process, serving the U.S. election community, and improving voter confidence and trust in the election process, especially during this critical time amidst the COVID-19 pandemic.

Should you or your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Patricia Layfield, EAC's Inspector General, at (202)853-2760 or myself at (202)744-0265.

Sincerely yours,

2 Hold

Benjamin Hovland Chairman

Enclosure



U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION 1335 East West Highway, Suite 4300 Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

June 1, 2020

The Honorable Roy Blunt, Chairman Committee on Rules and Administration U.S. Senate 305 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Amy Klobuchar, Ranking Member Committee on Rules and Administration U.S. Senate 305 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Blunt and Ranking Member Klobuchar:

Pursuant to the Inspector General Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-452), as amended, I enclose for your review the U.S. Election Assistance Commission (EAC), Office of Inspector General (OIG) Semiannual Report for the period of October 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020, which includes our response to the OIG's observations.

We look forward to continuing the critical work of advancing the U.S. democratic process, serving the U.S. election community, and improving voter confidence and trust in the election process, especially during this critical time amidst the COVID-19 pandemic.

Should you or your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Patricia Layfield, EAC's Inspector General, at (202)853-2760 or myself at (202)744-0265.

Sincerely yours,

5 Hold

Benjamin Hovland Chairman

Enclosure



U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION 1335 East West Highway, Suite 4300 Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

June 1, 2020

The Honorable Zoe Lofgren, Chairperson Committee on House Administration U.S. House of Representatives 1309 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Rodney Davis, Ranking Member Committee on House Administration U.S. House of Representatives 1309 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairperson Lofgren and Ranking Member Davis:

Pursuant to the Inspector General Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-452), as amended, I enclose for your review the U.S. Election Assistance Commission (EAC), Office of Inspector General (OIG) Semiannual Report for the period of October 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020, which includes our response to the OIG's observations.

We look forward to continuing the critical work of advancing the U.S. democratic process, serving the U.S. election community, and improving voter confidence and trust in the election process, especially during this critical time amidst the COVID-19 pandemic.

Should you or your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Patricia Layfield, EAC's Inspector General, at (202)853-2760 or myself at (202)744-0265.

Sincerely yours,

Stold

Benjamin Hovland Chairman

Enclosure